NOTICE:
For residential use only.
Installer:
Leave this guide with
the homeowner.
Homeowner:
Keep this guide for
future reference.

the divide between joists.
(3) Thread the electrical outlet and duct through the
main frame of the range hood support
(2) Install an electrical outlet from the ceiling in
between the braces.  Use 6”-Ø duct with elbow
connection for side vent.
(4) Screw the frame onto the drywall where the wood
braces are which will provide support.
Recommended to use this type of brace support when installing side wall vent system.
Duct protruding
from ceiling should
be 5” minimum in
length.
Use a shallow
electrical box
VICTORY range hoods|   PLANE ISLAND12 VICTORY range hoods    ISLAND    |   12
ROUGH-IN (Side Vent - Floor above)
Recommended to use this type of brace support when installing roof vent system.
(1) Measure the main frame of the range hood support
to the area planned for installation.  Screw two 2”x10”

electrical box
Duct protruding
from ceiling should
be 5” minimum in
length.
VICTORY range hoods13 |   ISLAND VICTORY range hoods PLANE ISLAND    | 15
ROUGH-IN (Roof Vent - No floor above)
SAFETY WARNING: Risk of electrical shock. this range hood must be properly grounded. Make sure this
is done by qualified electrician in accordance with all applicable national and local electrical codes. Before
connecting wires, switch power off at service panel and lock service panel to preduct power from being
switched on accidentally.
IMPORTANT NOTE: The following installation instructions are focused on Models 30, 36, and 42.
Due to the difference in larger dimensions of Model 48, please take into account that there are some
added or ommitted components, as well as the instructions will vary.  Please refer to Parts Supplied to
confirm your application prior to assembly and installation.
VICTORY range hoods|   PLANE ISLAND14 VICTORY range hoods     ISLAND    |   14
INSTALLATION
(1) Attach vent flaps to the 6” transition.  These flaps
are not needed if your vent cap already has
flaps built in.
(3) Attach a flex duct (not included) to the extension.
 vent (2) Attach extension to the transition to protect
flaps for installation (IF APPLICABLE).
(4) Use aluminum foil tape to secure a proper seal.
VICTORY range hoods15 |   ISLAND VICTORY range hoods PLANE ISLAND    | 17
INSTALLATION
(5) Determine the height needed for the support
extensions.  Adjust length. Secure with 2 screws with
locking nut each arm.
(7) Fasten arm extensions to the brackets with a
screw on each side of each bracket with locking nut.
(6) Ensuring the extension arms with more holes are
pointed up, place each arm inside of each corner
bracket.
(8) Slip on the chimney sleeve over the arm
extensions while ensuring the power cord also slips
through the sleeves.
VICTORY range hoods|   PLANE ISLAND16 VICTORY range hoods     ISLAND    |   16
INSTALLATION (Continued)
(9) Lift range hood and place arm extensions to the main frame attached tto the ceiling.
NOTE: Use a stable platform to rest the range hood and/or receive assistance to hold on range hood.
Connect the flex duct from the range hood to the ducting in the ceiling.  Use aluminum foil tape to secure a

CAUTION: Make certain the range hood is
secure before releasing!
You may either install an electrical box in the
ceiling joist and plug in your power cord through
the ceiling (please refer to VENTING METHOD
page).
Or you may secure the electrical outlet junction
to the nearest arm extension using a couple of
screws as shown here (screws not included).
(11) Be alert of any electrical hazards before
plugging in to outlet.  Check the fan motor and
lights are functioning.
(12) Lift the inner sleeve of the chimney, and raise
to the main frame.  Fasten screws to each of the
hole openings and ensure a secure fit.
VICTORY range hoods|   PLANE ISLAND18 VICTORY range hoods    ISLAND    |   18
INSTALLATION (Continued)
Motor
Power
Outlet

• Colder climates require wrapping
insulation around the ducts and
optional blowers.
• The system must have a
Backdraft Damper.
* Due to different ceiling height configurations, recommended height may not be applicable.
VICTORY range hoods19 |   ISLAND VICTORY range hoods PLANE ISLAND    | 21
VENTING METHODS (front view)
BOTTOM VIEW SIDE VIEW
Angle filter and direct tab inserts toward the aft slot of the
range hood opening.
While continuing to install the filter, ensure you lift the lever
for the retractable tabs to clear way for flush insertion.
When filter sits flush within the opening, release the lever
to lock in place.
VICTORY range hoods|   PLANE ISLAND20 VICTORY range hoods    ISLAND    |   20
FILTER INSTALLATION
Retractable Tabs
Tab Inserts
Push Lever